

No. 15-330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
CITY OF SAN JOSE, SAN JOSE CITY COUNCIL,
AND MAYOR OF SAN JOSE**

RICHARD DOYLE
NORA FRIMANN
MARGO LASKOWSKA
OFFICE OF THE
CITY ATTORNEY
200 East Santa Clara St.
San Jose, CA 95113

ANDREW L. FABER
THOMAS P. MURPHY
BERLINER COHEN, LLP
10 Almaden Blvd.
Eleventh Floor
San Jose, CA 95113

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
SINA KIAN
BETH C. NEITZEL*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. San Jose’s Inclusionary-Housing Ordinance	1
1. History and purpose.....	1
2. Operative terms.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
1. California Superior Court	6
2. California Court of Appeal.....	9
3. California Supreme Court.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO ADDRESS WHETHER <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> APPLY TO LEGISLATIVELY IMPOSED EXAC-TIONS	14
A. The Timing Of The Petition Raises A Question About This Court’s Jurisdic-tion.....	14
B. The Question Presented Was Neither Pressed Nor Passed Upon Below.....	18
1. The California Supreme Court’s unconstitutional-conditions holding rested on the absence of any exac-tion.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
2. Petitioner’s contrary arguments rest on a mischaracterization of the decision below	21
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	25
A. <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Scrutiny Does Not Apply Here Because The 15-Percent Inclusionary-Unit Requirement Would Not Constitute A Facial Taking If Ordered Directly.....	26
B. Petitioner’s Facial Challenge Would Fail Under <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Even Were There A Predicate Exaction.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	29
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	27
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	16
<i>Building Industry Ass’n of Central California v. City of Patterson</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 886 (5th Dist. 2009).....	11
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	27
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	17, 18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	7
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	16
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	21
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) ...	18, 23, 26, 27, 29, 32
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	10, 13, 27, 28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	28
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	28
<i>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	7
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 2015 WL 7722430 (U.S. Dec. 1, 2015)	21
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	30, 31
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	30
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	8
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002)	7, 8, 11, 24
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	17
<i>Union National Bank v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	30
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	18, 21
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	19, 21, 28, 29

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. §394	17
28 U.S.C.	
§1257.....	17
§2101.....	14, 15, 16
Cal. Gov. Code	
§65300.....	2
§65580.....	1
§65583.....	2
§65589.5.....	1
§65913.....	1
San Jose Municipal Code	
ch. 5.08.....	3
§5.08.010.....	2, 4, 32
§5.08.020.....	3
§5.08.125.....	4
§5.08.195.....	4
§5.08.250.....	4
§5.08.300.....	7
§5.08.400.....	3, 4
§5.08.450.....	6
§5.08.470.....	5
§5.08.500.....	6
§5.08.510.....	6
§5.08.520.....	6
§5.08.570.....	6
§5.08.600.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§5.08.610.....	4, 6
§5.08.700.....	5
§5.08.720.....	6

RULES

Cal. R. Ct. 8.532	15
S. Ct. R. 30.1	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://www.municode.com/library/ca/san_jose/ codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT5H O_CH5.08INHO	3
http://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?file name=/docketfiles/15-330.htm	15
Innovative Housing Institute, <i>Inclusionary Housing Survey: Measures of Effective- ness</i> (2010)	2
